ARTICLE 14 — SENIORITY 

14.01 Seniority Defined 

a) For full-time employees, seniority is defined as length of continuous service 
with the Employer from last date of hire. 

For all other employees, seniority shall be calculated on the basis of hours 
paid, with one thousand seven hundred and twenty-five (1725) hours paid 
representing one year of service. In no case may a part-time employee 
accumulate more than one year of service in any one calendar year. 

b) i) An employee whose status has changed from full-time to part-time shall 
receive full credit for seniority and service on the basis of one year equals 
one thousand seven hundred and twenty-five (1,725) hours of seniority and 
service, prorated for partial years. 

ii) An employee whose status is changed from part-time to full-time shall 

receive credit for seniority and service on the basis of one year for each 
one thousand seven hundred and twenty-five (1,725) hours paid, with 
probation for partial years. 

14.02 Seniority List 

The Employer shall maintain a seniority list showing date of hire, and length of 
service for full-time employees and date of hire, accumulated hours paid, and 
calculated years of service based on hours paid for part-time employees based

[...]

positions shall also be returned to their former position without loss of 
seniority and at the wage or salary rate of the former position. The trial period 

may be extended by mutual agreement between the parties. The trial period for 

part-time employees shall be three hundred and fifteen (315) hours. 

15.05 Probation for Newly Hired Employees 

A new employee will be considered on probation for a period of six (6) months 
from the date of hire or eight hundred sixty-two and one-half (8621/2) hours of 

work for employees whose regular hours of work are other than the standard